RESOLUTION 2013-106

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) IN COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED
FINANCIAL POLICIES SECTION V, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
POLICY 5.6 OF RESOLUTION 2006-151 AS AMENDED, AND,
PURSUANT TO THE IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE, ORDINANCE 87-17,
AS AMENDED, EXTENDING FOR THREE YEARS THE DATE TO
REFUND IMPACT FEES SHOWN AS A FUNDING SOURCE FOR
PROJECTS IN THE FIRST THREE YEARS OF THE CIP; PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners adopted certain financial policies
pursuant to Resolution 2006-151, as amended, providing the necessary framework for sound
financial management practices, careful fiscal planning and healthy long-term financial
management of all County resources and activities. Financial policies provide a comprehensive
approach to financial management to the betterment of Nassau County citizens.

WHEREAS Section V Capital Improvement Policy 5.6 states:

“Annually, a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) will be developed consistent with the
Capital Improvement Element (CIE) of the County’s Comprehensive Plan and in compliance
with Florida Statutes regarding growth management. Capital improvement needs related to
the County’s Comprehensive Plan will be assessed at least annually. The five-year CIP shall
be adopted by a Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners.”

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has held public meetings developing
the Five-year Capital Improvement Plan. The proposed Capital Improvement Plan for the five
fiscal years 2013/2014 — 2017/2018 totals $32,598,279 with fiscal year 2013/2014 at
$19,779,127 which is incorporated into the annual budget presented at the final budget hearing of
September 23, 2013. Total planned cost for projects incorporated into the Five-Year Capital
Improvement Plan is $46,258,568, including $13,660,289 of previous years’ costs beginning
with fiscal year 2007/2008, $10,000,000 for the new Sheriff Administration Building, and
$10,897,365 for the South Amelia Shore Stabilization Beach Renourishment Project.

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Impact Fee Ordinance, Ordinance 87-17, as amended,

provides for the collection of impact fees for new development, and further provides that any



fees, except education impact fees, be refunded if not spent within six (6) years from the date the
building permit or move-on permit was issued; and

WHEREAS, the County’s policy allows the Board of County Commissioners by
resolution to extend, for up to three (3) years, the time by which said impact fees may be
refunded; and

WHEREAS, the County has identified impact fees as a funding source for capital
projects included in its CIP for the five fiscal years 2013/2014 - 2017/2018, which capital
projects identified as begin for the years 2013/2014; 2014/2015; 2015/2016 will be constructed
in the next three years; however, prior to these completion of the construction of these capital
projects, six (6) years will have expired since some of the fees were collected; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to extend the date that the impact fees funding projects
shown in the first three years of the CIP can be refunded by three years as set forth in section 12
of Ordinance 87-17, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners,
Nassau County, Florida in regular session duly assembled on the 23" day of September 2013 that
the Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for fiscal years 2013/2014 —2017/2018 be adopted per
Exhibit A with an effective date of October 1, 2013.

Additionally, the Board finds that the each capital project included on the CIP and funded
by impact fees is reasonably attributable to the land development activity that gave rise to the
collection of said fee.

The Board further finds that the impact fees committed to capital projects in the first
three years of the CIP (FY2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016) will be constructed within the next

three (3) years.



Based on these findings of fact, the Board hereby extends, by three years, the refund date
of impact fees identified as funding sources for the capital projects in the first three years of the
CIP. The date that these fees are eligible for refund shall be the nine (9) years from the date the
issuance of the building permit or move-on permit for the development for which the fee was
collected.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

/ﬂaﬁg .

DANIEL B. LEEPER, Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN’S

APP E TO FORM BY THE
NASFA TY ATTORNEY:




Nassau County, Florida
Board of County Commissioners

Capital Improvement Plan
5-Year CIP 2013/2014 — 2017/2018
September 23, 2013

Exhibit A




NASSAU COUNTY, FL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM

$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY
CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13

FY 13114 FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18
TOTAL ALL
Department total satimatad 177‘;’11;“(':-; ;’:_:L PROJECT
actual cost to Financial Financial Financial Financial Financial $ YEARS
date (begin Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
07/08) Capital $ Iimpact Capital § impact Capital $ Impact Capital $ Impact Capital $ Impact
Library $ -1s 22,589} § -1s 21,988 - 37,833 - 25,000 -8 - -8 107,410 | $ 107,410
Engineering Services §  2123738|% 10245373 (% -18 1,200,000 = - - - -13 ¢ -18 11445373 |$ 13,569,111
Road & Bridge $ 220666 |$ 2,887,776 | $ -1s - - - - - -1s - -|s 2887776 ]$  3.108.442
Facilities-Maintenance $ 573,177 | $ 260,557 | § -1 - - - - - -1s - -{s 260,557 | $ 833,734
Faciliies-Parks & Recreation $ -1s 179,090 | $ 147318 - 1,547 = 1,624 - 1,705 | § s 1,790 | $ 179,090 | § 179,090
Sheriff's Office $ 106,653 | $ 5,307,400 | $ -13 500,000 = 4,500,000 - 4,500,000 -1s . -1$ 14,807,400 | $ 14,914,053
Fire Rescue $ 176,390 | $ 200,610 [ § 15100 | $ - 15,855 . 16,648 - 17,480 | § - 18,354 | § 200,610 | § 377,000
[Nassau Amelia Utilities $ -18 238,032 [ § -1s 257,076 - 277,641 - 355,853 -1s 943,761 5 2,072,363 |$ 2,072,363
South Amelia Island Shore Stabiliz. (SAISS) [ $ 10,459,665 | § 437,700 [ $ -1 - - - - 5 -13 = - 437,700 | $ 10,897,365
Sup. of Elec.-Constitutional Officer $ -1$ =19 -18 200,000 - - - # -1 8 G -13 200,000 | $ 200,000
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
PROJECTS $ 13,660,289 | $ 19,779,127 [ § 16,573 |$ 2,179,064 17,402 4,815,474 18,272 4,880,853 19,185 | $ 943,761 20,144 | $ 32,598,279 | § 46,258,568

Summary Annual Update CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13

Capital Improvement Summary




NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM

$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT UNITS OR NEW FLEET REQUESTS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-LIBRARY

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY 2013/2014 - FY 2017/2018
FY 1314 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17118
TOTAL ALL
Dept Account | ProjectName | Project Description | Funding Sources TOTAL 13/14-| ppoJECT
total estimated 17/18 YEARS
actual cost to Financial Financial Financial Financial Financial CAPITAL $
date (begin Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
ol 07108) Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital $ Impact Capital $ Impact Capital § Impact
LIBRARY project# (TLIB | IT Equipment IT equipment replacement [General Approp (001) § 22560 $ 21,088 $ 37833 5 25,000 3 - 5 107,410 |$ 107,410
Replacement $ -
proi #TLIB
Project Total ] 13 -|s 210883 B A -|s 25000(% 13 13 -|5___i07ai0] 707,410
IIs - IS 22589]s - s 21988]S$ - _Js 37833[$ - s 25000]s -1 - 1S - s 107410]s 107.410]
Library CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 9-23-13 Capital Improvement Plan Library CIP 1



G

NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM

$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13114 FY 14/15 FY 16/16 FY 18/17 FY 17/18
TOTAL ALL
Dept. Account | Project Name Project Description Funding Sources 1 3[.:2.:6’"'1 s PROJECT
total actual Financlal Financlal Financlal Financial Financial | CAPITAL $ YEARS
cost to date Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
it {begin 07/08) Capital § Impact Capitai § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact
Engineering |project Fﬁmock Road Blackrock Road from SR Developer-TCMA $33,385) 23 33,385
Services BRR50 proj# BRRSO 200/A1A to Heron Isles Parkway | Transportation- other $10,981 318,852 318,852 329,833
improvements and sidewalks.  |General Approp (103) $1, 43,373 43,373 44 875
Segment # 50 of TAS -
impact fees 2503T! $447 861 2,834,048 2,834,046 3,281,607
eveioper Agreement $0j 10,000 10,000 10,000
= 3 a72e]s 32062713 15 B -5 -1 1 -1 B B |3 20827 3,700,000 |
363 Bridge in and make y |One Cent $9,296) 1,256,301 1,256,30 1,265,597
563100 repairs to 36 bridges (and box  [Co. Trans. Approp $2,000 39,403 39,403 41,403 |
BRIDG culverts) in Nassau County that i
proj#t BRIDG we have responsibility for. =
Project Total $ 11286 1§ 1295704 | § -18 -1s -1 -13 -1s -13 = k] =13 - 1,295,704 | § 1,307,000
63470541~ |Guardrail Replace damaged or missing | Tre jon-Other $0| § 250,000 250,000 ] § 250,000
563440 |Repiacement guardrail at various locations =
GRAIL proji# GRAIL throughout the county 1
[Project Totar 3 -]s__ 250000]s 13 -1 -1 =13 1 -3 I 15 - 250,000 250,000
363 Chester Road PDAE study from SR200 to IDMM Agrmt + int $116,47 - 116,474
563366 projit CHPDE & Green Pine Road, design and  |Settiement Agresment 336,114 s 38,114
ICHPDE CHTPO Right of Way. CHTPO replaces |Trans er $107,217 - 107,217
CHTPO ICHPDE project General 103 501 $ 900,000 900,000 900,000
Approp 30| $ 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
2 § _ 250.805 X -]1$% 1,000,000 % =18 =15 -1% -13 -{3 -1 - 1,800,000 2,158,805
363 Fund  |C Loop Rd [C: of @ two lane —I_Mmg $746,248| $ 35,000 35,000 761,248 |
CLS1 Section 1-Christian [roadway from Christian Way General A 103, $26,500) = 28,500
Way east to License Road (1600 ft) |Developer Contribution $30,000] - 30,000
proji# CLS1 o
TFrofed Tolal 7.748] 3 35,000 | 8 1 I3 o ) ik ) IS 5 i 3 13 =iE. 5 35000 |§__ 837,748 |

Eng CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC $-23-13

Capttal Improvement Plan

ENGINEERING CIP 1




NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13114 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17118
TOTAL TOTAL ALL
Dept. Account | Project Name Project Description Funding Sources 131417118 PROJECT
total actual Financial Financial Financlal Financial Financial | CAPITAL $ YEARS
cost to date Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
{begin 07/08) Capital $ Impact Capital § Impact Capital $ Impact Capital $ Impact Capital § Impact
Engineering [141 Fund  |14th & Lime ir ion Imp lents at  |501 Transportation Impact | § 339,385 | § 10,018 10018 [§ 349403
(cont.) 14LIM intersection 14th Street and Lime | County transp approp s -1s 90,597 90,597 | § 90,597
Improvements -
proj# 14LIM -
W 3 JW0385|8 10061515 I3 =13 -Is ] -1 -3 =13 -5 - 00,615 | § 440,000 |
03420541- JCR 121 Culvert Ext [Muitiple culvert pipe eral Approp (103) $ Jfﬁ s 209,747 209747 | $ 210,000
563100 Project - CE! and to remove guardrall at 2
121CE Construction NassawDuval County line on CR -
proj# 121CE 121 =
3 253 |8 205,747 15 -3 -1 .S 18 IS B 1 - 208,747 | 8 210,000 |
363fund _ |Crawford Rd Eng & Design for Phase I-Pave |one Cent Sales surax | S -|$ 200,000 200,000 |8 200,000
CRAW Engineering and CE! | Crawford Rd fm CR 121 to Old =
proj# CRAW Alabama Trail & Phasa 2-Pave -
Crawford Rd fm Old Alabama -
Trail to SR 200/US 301 -
$ -1s 200,000 | § -3 -8 =18 =13 -15 -1s -15 -1$ - zuo.ﬁ_ S 200,000
363 fund  |CR 115/01d Dixie | Survey and design beginning al_|One Cent Sales Surtax__| § - $ 200,000 200,000 | $____ 200,000
ODHHB Hgwy Engineering  |Henry Smith Rd and ending at -
and CE! Bypass Rd for p -
proj# ODHHB g and .
[P Tom : o TS I B E 3 " S £ R Y N R
109 & 363 |[Bay Rd Phase 2 Eng & CEl -Widening and lOne Cent Sales Surtax 144,236 205,784 205,764 350,000 |
fund Engineering and CE! {Resurfacing from Conner Nelson [FDOT SCOP - 907,494 907 494 907,494
[BAY2 proji# BAY2 Road to County Road 108 in .
Hilliard 2
144236 |3 1113256 15 -3 1S 1S -1 -1 I3 -|s - 1113, 7,257,494 |
project C and Fi i 1One Cent Sales Surtax 5170 |'$ 1,030,871 1,030,871 1,036,041
#CLFPK Park Intersection Design, CE! and Construction for|General A; (103) 4,715 - 4715
improvements proj# |Fiora Parke & Commerce Bivd IMM -1s 755,308 755,308 755,308
CLFPK -
Project Total s 9885 |§ 178617919 13 -1s -1s -1s -1s =13 -13 -1s - 786,170 | $__ 1,796,064
Capital Improvement Plan ENGINEERING CIP 2

Eng CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 9-23-13




NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 8-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13114 FY 14/15 FY 18/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18
TOTAL TOTAL ALL
Dept. Account | Project Name Project Description Funding Sources 1311417118 PROJECT
total sctual Financlal Financial Financial Financial Financial | CAPITAL $ YEARS
cost to dats Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
(bsgin 07/08) Capital $ Impact Capital § impact Capital $ Impact Capital § Impact CaJmnl $ Impact
Engineering |03406541- | 14ih St and Sadler  |Replace overhead signal cable |General Approp (103) s 50,000 | $ 455,000 455,000 | § 505,000
(cont.) 563191 Rd Signalization at 14th and Sadler with mast =
14SSR Upgrade arms and new -
proj# 14SSR =
[Project Toral 3 500008 4550008 s Al I 3 15 s s s = 455000 | 505,000 ]
03404541~ [Sauis Road Double |Double Chip Seal Sauls Rd from |General Approp (103) s -I$ 260,000 260,000 | $ 260,000
563100 Chipseal US 1 to Musselwhite Rd for =
SAULS proj# SAULS approx 3.6 miles by 20 feet wide.| =
- 260,000 | § -1s -1 -Is ] -1s -1 13 -13 - 260,000 260,000
project # Jasmine resurfacing fﬁaum\dng of Jasmine St from [FDOT SCRAP - 96,600 96,600 96,600
JASMN & drainage S.14th St to Cltrona Drive ( One Cent Sales Surtax 12,401 336,999 336,999 349,400
pr phase [il) and =
proj#JASMN improvements (phase 1) -
4&!3.‘:{?&: S 1240T]§ 4335093 -1s -1 13 s -1 -1s 13 -1s - 599 ]S 446,000
T R R RO EERBENEEEERERESS S — — T —
TOTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPT APPROVED CIP PROJECTS IS 2123738 ] § 10245373 |8 - |$ 1200000]8$ - |3 - 1S - |s - |s - 18 - |s - |$11,445373 | $ 13,568,111
Eng CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13 Capital improvement Plan ENGINEERING CIP 3

=~




NASSAU COUNTY, FL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY - ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPARTMENT

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY 2013/2014 - FY 2017/2018
FY 13114 FY14/15 FY15/18 FY16/17 FY17/18
TOTAL TOTAL ALL
Dept. | Account | Project Name | Project Description | Funding Sources 1314.1718 PROJECT
total actual Financial Financial Financlal Financlal Financial | CAPITAL $ YEARS
cost to date Operating Operating Openating Operating Operating
(begin 07/08) Capital $ Impact Capital § impact Capital $ Impact Capital § Impact Capital Impact
Road & F’ To Counly roads Jco Trans A $ 2,000,000 $ 20000008 2,000,000
Bridge  |63461541 [Management as part of the pavement  [(§566,000 carry fm 12/13)
L&O Program-Level & manag: progi
Overlay
proj #L&0O
3 |3 20000003 5 -18 15 -Is -Is -Is 15 -1s ~|3_2000000] %
03402541 & |Swallowfork Drainage Improvements to | Stij ion & Agreement $103,772 ,670 $6,670] $110,442
08402541~ |Drainage Imprvmnts |Swallowfork Estates One Cent Sales Tax $83,094 $196,906 $196,906 $280,000|
563300 proj# SFORK Subdivision
ISFORK
§ 106868 |s 2035763 - -1 -3 -1s 3 i) -Is -1 B - 360,442
63402541~ |B Toad and|Eng g Anaiysis, One Cent Sales Surtax $18,050 $41,850 $41,950] '$60,000
563300 Jackson Creek Cross{Recommendation and Co Trans Apprap $ 220,000 $220,000, $220,000|
#BJCD Design for a F
proj #BJCD Cross drain Repair
| 316050 261,950 § - -13 15 -1% -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 261,950 I
63402541~ |CR 115A Cross dninrﬁsvmm Cross drain One Cent Sales Surtax $15,750 117,250 $117,250] $133,000)
563300 Co Trans Approp 85,000 $85,000] $85,000]
#115CD
proj #115CD
3 15760 202250 | 5 - 15 -1 -3 13 B B I 15 1 18,
[03402541- |Roy Sikes Road Enaimring Analysis, $ - 178,908 $178 808 $178,908
{563300 Culvert Crossing Recommendation and 35222 $ 352228 35,222
#RSCD & {Repair Design for a F 5,870 $ 587018 5870
#TSDEB  |proj #RSCD & Culverts Crossing Repair
TSDEB
—— IWETSH 3 {5 200003 - -3 - s B 15 15 13 -I5 20,000 $220,000|
[TOTAL ROAD AND BRIDGE DEPARTMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS |8 220,666 | § 2,887.776 ] § - - 18 = .18 -1 -_1s - Is - 18 [s___- |5 z8er776]s 3.108442]
R&B CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13 Capital improvement Plan ROAD BRIDGE CIP 1




NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM

$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET EQUIPMENT-ON ROAD, OFF ROAD, SPECIAL PURPOSE OFF ROAD
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13114 FY 14/15 FY 15/18 FY 16117 FY 17118 TOTAL
Dept. Account | Project Name Project Description Funding Sources TOTAL ALL
3 : : ; - 13/14-17/18| PROJECT
total actual Financial Financial Financlal Financial Financial | CAPITAL $§| YEARS
cost to date Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
(begin 07/08) Capital $ Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capltal $ Impact Capital § Impact
. GIAOB Courthouse Annex 'r'%jea will address upgrading | small County Grant In Ald
Maintenance 2 y $ 573177 |$ 146,822 $ 146822|% 719,999
Repairs & th:e:ecumy and fire safety 50083 “ation
Renovation i |Slate Court System
proj#GIAD8
$__ 573.177|s 1468228 B |5 - 3 15 -5 15 -1s |5 146822 719999 |
[PSRR Public Service Re- |Re - Roof Building Approp (001) $ -18$ 113,735 $ 113735]8% 113,735
Roof
proj #PSRR
[Project Total 3 |5 1137353 - -5 - 3 13 -3 13 -1 -|s__ 113,735 113,735 ]
ITOTAL FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS |3 573177 | $ 260,557 [ § - s - |s i - IS - |§ - [$ - |s o ] - |$ 260,557 | § 833,734 I

Maint CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 9-23-13 Capital improvement Plan FACILITIES MAINT CiP 1

~d



NASSAU COUNTY, FL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS
EXCLUDES FLEET EQUIPMENT-ON ROAD, OFF ROAD, SPECIAL PURPOSE OFF ROAD
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-FACILITIES-Parks and Recreation

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13114 FY 14115 FY 15/18 FY 16/17 FY 17118 TOTAL
Dept. | Account | Project Name | Project Description | Funding Sources TOTAL, ALL
13/14-17/18( PROJECT
total actual Financial Financial Financial Financial Financial | CAPITAL $| YEARS
cost to date Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
{begin 07/08) Capitat § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact
H-lsarks& | EERE] 'ﬁ«mey?ark Pavilions rep i, Approp (001) $ -1$ 115234 |8 370 $ 389 408 $ 428 $ 4491% 115234 |§$ 115234
Recreation Improvements Turtle Safe Lighting,
Parking Lot resurface.
proj #BP113
I $ - |$ 115234 |§ 370] § $ 389 -18 408 1S -3 42818 $ 44913 115234 |8 115234
BBPT rﬁrycevllle Ballpark T-Jaddition of T-ball field to lepactFees (505 CP) $ -]$ 63856 |8$ 1,103 $ 1,158 $ 1.216 $ 1,277 $ 134118 63856 | $ 63,856
Ball Field fexisting ballpark
proj #BBPT
[Project Total 5 - |$ 63856|% 1,03]$ $ 1,158 -[§$ 12163 -1$  1277]$ $ 1341]|% 63856|% 63,856
[TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS s — |5 179090]s 14r3]s - 1S 154718 - Is_tea]s - |3 _1705]s - |s 1790]s 179.090]% 179,090]

Pks & Rec CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 9-23-13

Capital Improvement Ptan

FACILITIES MAINT CIP 1




NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS
EXCLUDES FLEET EQUIPMENT-ON ROAD, OFF ROAD, SPECIAL PURPOSE OFF ROAD
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY-SHERIFF'S OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13/14 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17118 TOTAL
Dept. Account | Project Name Project Description Funding Sources TOTAL ALL
i . 13/14-17/18| PROJECT
total actual Financial Financial Financial Financial Financial | CAPITAL$| YEARS
cost to date Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
- (begin 07/08) | Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact | Capital $ Impact
IShen‘ﬁ"s Office[911CC New 811 Call Center [New 811 Call Center (EOC One Cent Sales Surtax $ 43660 | $ 4,000,000 $ 4,000,000 | $§ 4,043,660
(EOC Addition) Addition ) Professional Services- [911 fees (126 fund) $ -|$__ 400,000 $ 400,000 |$ 400,000
Design
proj #911CC
3 43,660 | 5 4,400,000 | § =13 -13 .15 -1s -1s -1s -1s .15 -] 54,400,000 | §_ 4,443,660
SHADR |Sheriffs Office \Vari One Cent Sales Surtax $ 62,993 | § 94,600 $ 946005 157,583
{Administration BHOLS P B ;
Renovations [ShenireA acity
located at 78001 Bobby Moore
Circle
i 62093]|% _ 04600]S 3 I [ R - 3 -1s 13 - S4600 % 157,503 |
[SHADM  |New Sheriff New Sheriff Administration One Cent Sales Suriax ~{s__ 500,000 500,000 $ 4,500,000 802,160 6,302,160 | $_ 6,302,160
Administration Building General Approp (001) 5 . 3,697,840 3,697,840 | $ 3,697,840
Building I%rﬁal impact fees)
proj #SHADM
jkmm == -|$__500000]5 -|$_500,000(% -| s 4500000 % - | 574500000 [ § =13 -1s -] $ 10,000,000 |'$ 10,000,000
DCREN Detention Center- |Detention Center- i eneral Approp (001) -]8 312800 $ 312800]$ 312,800
Renovations G
—JProject Toml s -|3_312800]% -1s B - -3 15 -3 13 -3 -|$_ 3128005 312,
-_]3 ©S00000]s - [® 4so0000]s - Js4booo0a]s - 3 - I - J3asor LXALY
Sheriff CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13 Capital Improvement Plan FACILITIES MAINT CIP 1




o

NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY - FIRE RESCUE

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
TENTATIVE WORK PROGRAM FY 2013/2014-FY2017/2018
FY 1314 FY 14118 FY 15118 FY 1617 FY 1718 STAL AL,
ALl
Dept. Account | Project Name | Project Description | Funding Sources TOTAL 131144 PROJECT
total estimated 17118 YEARS
actual cost to Financial Financial Financlal Financial Financial CAPITAL $
date (begin Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
07/08) Capital $ Impact Capital $ Impact c.ﬂms Impact Capital $ Impact c.guls Impact
04223522~ |Phase |l St. 90 Provide Living Quarters for |General Approp. (104) |§ -|s 127000]§ 13,188 $ 13,845 $ 14,537 $ 15,264 $ 16,027 | § 127,000 | § 127,000
562307 Personnel at St. 80-River
Rd.
s s 127, 13186 1§ -18 1384518 -13 14,537 | S S 1526418 -13 160275 127,000 | $ 127,000
04223522~ |St. 70 Imp [Station 70 Area Approp. (104) | § 100,000 [$ 50/ $ 1,914 $ 2,010 S 2,111 S 2,216 S 2327 | s 50,000 | $ 150,000
562303 P
— W S 100000]% 50000]S 181413 13 2010(% B N RIEN ] 22163 S E N 50,000 |$ 150,000
01261526 & |F Facility |} Prep General Approp (001) | § 30900§ 19,100 $ - $ - S - $ - $ -Is 19,100 [ $ 50,000
04223522 |Preparedness [General Approp (004) | § 45,450 ; S 35108 50,000
HURF1
proj #HURF|
~|Project Total 3 76,390 | 8 23,610 | -5 -1s -1 -18 -1s ] -13 -3 -1 23610 § 100,000
|TOTALFIRERE!CUECAHTALMMTPLMPRO.ECTS |s 178,300]8 200610|$  15100] $ - 18 15855 | $ - |s 16648]8 - |3 17,480 | $ - |s 18354]s 20061018 377,000
Fire-Rescue CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13 Capital Improvement Plan FIRE RESCUE CIP 1



NASSAU COUNTY, FL
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM
$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS
EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET U

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY - NASSAU AMELIA UTILITIES

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13 s
APPROVED PROJECTS
Tentative Work Program FY13/14 - FY17/18
FY 13114 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17/18
TOTAL ALL
Project TOTAL 13/14-
P N
Dept. | Account roject Name Description Funding Sources Sttt 17118 PYRéJ::gT
actual cost to Financial Financial Financial Financial Financial CAPITAL $
date (begin Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
}R 07/08) Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § impact Capital § Impact
|Nassau  [477 Fund |Lift Station Rehab _|Lift Station Upgrade _|Revenues $ 79344 S -|$ 8560218 -[5_ 92547 |8 -|S__ 909518 ~|$ 107,947 |$ -1s 4654813 465,481
Amelia  |71500536- Rehab Program
Utilitles ~ |563551
ww2 proj # WW2
{Proee Tow 3 ~{s__ 7034 (s -5 856025 ~|s 92547 ]s -|s__ 999518 —[3_107.847 [§ : 265,481 465,481 |
471 Fund _ |Parallel Sewer M |Parallel 8,100 of sewer|impact $ 56,000 $_ 619,920 675,820 675,020
71501535- FM from Colony Lift - -
563551 Station to WWTP
wws proj# WW3
W 3 A ] B 18 I3 I I3 15 000 | § ~|S 619920 (% 1= 5750203 675.020]
471 Fund Inflow/Infiltration Sewer evenues $ 79,344 $ 85,602 $ 92 547 $ 9,951 $ 107,947 $ 465,481 | $ 465,481
71500536- |Program Inflow/Infiltration
563551 Ci ion Program
Wwa proj# WWa4
T “|s___ 79344 [s -|3___e5692(s -5 02547 (s -|3___weo051]8 -|s_107.047 |5 13 465,481 |3 465481 |
471 Fund  |Water Line Upgrade |Waler Line R S 79,344 $ 85602 $ 92,547 $ 99,051 $_ 107,947 S 465,481 | $ 465,481
71500536- |Rehab Upgl
563552 W3 Program
proj# W3
|Prosect Tow! 3 “|s___7o344 (s -|s__ 85602 ]% “Is 02547 S 1S 951 ] S “|s 10794715 IS 4esa81|s 465481
|TOTALNASSAUAMEL|A UTILITIES CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS |$ - s 238‘03218 - |s 257076 (S - |$ 2176418 = $ 853 | § - |$943761(8 - |$ 2072363]$§ 2,072.363'
Capital Improvement Plan NAU CIP 1

NAU CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13

\




NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM

$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS
EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY - SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9-23-13
APPROVED PROJECTS
Tentative Work Program FY2013/2014 - FY2017/2018
FY 13114 FY 14/15 FY 15116 FY 1617 FY 17118 TOTAL ALL
Dept Account | Project Name | Project Description Funding Sources TOTAL 13/14 PROJECT
total estimated 1718 YEARS
actual cost to Financial Financial Financial Financial Financial | CAPITAL $
date (begin Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
07/08) Cl_JLhI $ Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact
SAISS-MSBU 364 Fund SAISS Beach 3.8 mile beach EBond Proceeds 10,077,977 | § 436,700 436,700 10,514,677
S2011 R 2011 project within [Cash fwd-143 fund 365,098 - 365,098
|the SAISS MSBU 16,590 | § 1,000 1,000 17,580
|boundaries
[PoeciToa __||'s_104509665]|3 437,700 13 13 13 -1s 13 13 15 13 IS 437.700]% 10,897,365 |
[TOTAL SOUTH AMELIA ISLAND SHORE STABILIZATION MSBU CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN | § 10,450,665 | § 437,700 | § -1 C . S i -_Is - 1S - IS - Is - s - s 4sr700]s 10897.365]

SAISSA CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 8-23-13

Capital Improvement Plan

SAISS CIP 1



NASSAU COUNTY, FL

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

FIVE YEAR WORK PROGRAM

$50,000 OR GREATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

EXCLUDES FLEET REPLACEMENT AND NEW FLEET UNITS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SUMMARY - SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS

DATE: CIP FY13/14-FY17/18, 9/23/13
APPROVED PROJECTS
Tentative Work Program FY13/14 - FY17/18
FY 13/14 FY 14/15 FY 15116 FY 16/17 FY 17118
TOTAL ALL
Superviaorof Account | Project Name Project Description Funding Sources 7 g PROJECT
Elections total estimated 17118 YEARS
actual cost to Financial Financial Financial Financial Financiat CAPITAL §
date (begin Operating Operating Operating Operating Operating
07/08) Capitat § Impact Capital § Impact Capital $ impact Capital § Impact Capital § Impact
15061513  |ADA optical scan |Ulilize ADA equipment [General Approp (001) $ - $ 200,000 $ 200,000 | $ 200,000
564002 {equipment by 2016 as required by law
ADAOS
project #ADAOS
3 IS -3 -|5__200000]% 15 15 3 13 s 15 -] 200000 _ 200000]
TOTAL SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS II's -3 - IS - IS 200000]$ -_1s - IS - 13 - 1S - Is -_Is - IS  200000]s 200000
Supr of Elect CIP FY13-14 - FY17-18 BCC 9-23-13 Capital improvement Pian SUPR OF ELECTIONS CIP 1

[t



BOCC Agenda Item
Annual Capital Improvement Plan

Attachment 2

Budget Adjustments



NCBCC

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
REMOVAL OF PROJECTS
BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FY12/13
9/23/2013

project removed BA/BT fund amount

Budget Amendments:

1 Radio Ave Extension BA 109 One Cent Sales Surtax $ 401,157
return of funds

Budget Transfers:
1 Radio Ave Extension BT-revenues 363 Capital Proj-Transportation $ (1,432,028)
2 Radio Ave Extension BT-expenditures 363 Capital Proj-Transportation $ (1,432,028)
3 Simmons Rd Recreational Path  BT-revenues 109 One Cent Sales Surtax $ (225,000)
4 Simmons Rd Recreational Path BT-expenditures 109 One Cent Sales Surtax $ (225,000)
5 Animal Svcs Parking Lot BT-revenues 104 Municipal Services $ (227,561)
6 Animal Svcs Parking Lot BT-expenditures 104 Municipal Services $ (227,561)
7 American Bch Historic Park BT-revenues 001 General Fund $ (95,380)
8 American Bch Historic Park BT-expenditures 001 General Fund $  (95,380)

total of projects removed from CIP

$ (1,979,969)



